BEFORE THE

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )

AVISTA CORPORATION DBA AVISTA ) CASE NO. AVU-E-11-1/
UTILITIES FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ) AVU-G-11-1
ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR

ELECTRIC AND NATURAL GAS SERVICE
IN IDAHO.

' e et s g’ g

gg:6 WY 6- 43S 1102

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RANDY LOBB
IN SUPPORT OF THE STIPULATION
AND SETTLEMENT
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

SEPTEMBER 9, 2011

Q3AI3033



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. Please state your name and busihess address for
the record.

A, My name is Randy Lobb and my business address is
472 West Washington Street, Boise, Idaho.

Q. By whom are you employed?

A. I am employed by the Idaho Public Utilities

Commission as Utilities Division Administrator.

Q. What is your educational and professional
background?
A. I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in

Agricultural Engineering from the University of Idaho in
1980 and worked for the Idaho Department of Water Resources
from June of 1980 to November of 1987. I received my Idaho
license as a registered professional Civil Engineer in 1985
and began work at the Idaho Public Utilities Commission in
December of 1987. My duties at the Commission currently
include case management and oversight of all technical
Staff assigned to Commission filings. I have conducted
analysis of utility rate applications, rate design,
proposed tariffs and customer petitions. I have testified
in numerous proceedings before the Commission including
cases dealing with rate structure, cost of service, power
supply, line extensions, regulatory policy and facility

acquisitions.

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 1
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this

case?

A, The purpose of my testimony is to describe the

Stipulation (the Proposed Settlement)

filed in this case

and to explain the rationale for Staff’s support.

Q. Please summarize your testimony.

A, Staff believes that the comprehensive Proposed

Settlement resolving all issues in the general rate case

and agreed to by all parties to the case is in the public

interest, is just and reasonable and should be approved by

the Commission.

Q. How is your testimony organized?
A. My testimony is subdivided under the following
headings:
Stipulation Overview Page 2
The Settlement Process Page 4
Revenue Adjustments Page 6
Cost of Service Page 9
Bill Impact Page 10
Other Issues Page 11
Stipulation Overview
Q. Please provide an overview of the Stipulation and
Settlement.
A. The Stipulation filed with the Commission

provides for an annual overall increase in electric base

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1
09/09/11

LOBB, R. (Stip) 2
STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

revenue of $2.8 million or 1.14% and an overall increase in
natural gas revenue of $1.1 million or 1.6%. The revenue
increase would be uniformly spread among the customer
classes and be effective on October 1, 2011. The
Stipulation also provides for a stay-out provision that
prohibits any new electric or natural gas base rate
increases prior to April 1, 2013.

The Stipulation and Settlement specifically
identifies annual power supply cost levels for the Power
Cost Adjustment (PCA) mechanism, future treatment of costs
related to the Palouse Wind Power Purchase agreement and
deferred accounting treatment for variable non fuel
Operation and Maintenance (0O&M) costs associated with the
Company’s thermal generating plants.

The Stipulation also provides for a public
workshop to discuss cost of sérvice and rate design issues.
Additionally, the Stipulation specifies a $10,000 annual
increase in low income education funding and an Avista
sponsored workshop to discuss the future of low income
programs.

Finally, the Stipulation describes the overall
impact of the base rate increases when combined with other
electric and natural gas rate adjustments either pending
before the Commission or proposed for filing. The net

effect is a 2.4% decrease in billed electric rates and a

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 3
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

0.8% decrease in billed natural gas rates.

Although the Stipulation represents a
comprehensive settlement of all revenue requirement issues
in the case, it does not specifically identify revenue
adjustments to the Company’s case or specify an authorized
return on equity (ROE).

Q. How does the annual base revenue requirement
increase for electric and natural gas service proposed in
the Stipulation compare to the increase originally proposed
by Avista?

A. Avista originally proposed to increase annual
base electric revenue by $9 million or 3.7% and increase
annual base natural gas revenue by $1.9 million or 2.7%.
The Stipulated Settlement provides for an increase in
annual base electric revenue of $2.8 million or
approximately 31% of the original request. The Stipulated
Settlement provides for an increase in annual natural gas
revenue of $1.1 million or 58% of the Company’s original
request. These modest increases come with an agreement
that there can be no new base rate increases prior to
April 1, 2013. The Stipulation and Settlement is attached
as Staff Exhibit No. 101.

The Settlement Process
Q. Would you please describe the process leading to

the Stipulated Settlement?

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 4
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A. Yes. The Company filed its rate application with
the Commission on July 5, 2011 and Staff immediately began
its review. Based on the relatively modest revenue
increase requested, the relatively high requested return on
equity (ROE) of 10.9% and potential adjustments in other
cost categories, Staff believed reasonable settlement of
the case was possible.

A settlement workshop was then scheduled for
August 17, 2011 in the Commission hearing room with all
parties of record in the case invited to participate.
Workshop participants included Commission Staff, Avista,
Clearwater Paper Company, Idaho Forest Group, the Community
Action Partnership of Idaho (CAPAI) and the Idaho
Conservation League.

Settlement discussions focused on revenue
requirement issues such as appropriate ROE, company
salaries, O&M costs, load adjustments and acceptable test
period. Other issues discussed included rate design, low
income weatherization funding and cost of service.

The parties to the case stated their positions on
the various revenue requirement issues and presented
proposals on various other topics. Negotiations on
individual issues and a total settlement package ensued.
Although settlement was not reached at the workshop,

negotiations continued informally through the week of

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 5
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

August 22, 2011 until the Stipulated Settlement was
reached.

Q. How did Commission Staff evaluate the Stipulated
Settlement to determine that it was reasonable?

A. The standard used by Staff to evaluate the
Settlement in this case as in prior cases is whether the
result is a better outcome for customers than could
reasonably be anticipated through litigation. In other
words, Staff evaluated the merits of the Stipulated
Settlement by comparing it to what might be expected if the
case proceeded to hearing. Staff believes the base rate
increase and stay-out provision in addition to the other
settlement terms represent a reasonable resolution of this
case and a good deal for customers.

Of course the Commissioners make the final
decision on Company revenue requirement based on the record
at hearing. The parties to the case make revenue
requirement adjustment recommendations on the record for
the Commission to consider. The outcome at hearing in
terms of revenue requirement must therefore be evaluated
based on both the adjustments to the Company'’s revenue
request that are presented on the record and how the
Commission might decide each adjustment.

Revenue Adjustments

Q. What type of adjustments to the Company’s

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 6
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

proposed revenue requirement had Staff identified and what
was the dollar value of those adjustments?

A. The two largest adjustments identified by Staff
affecting both electric and natural gas revenue requirement
were ROE and salaries. Staff maintained that an ROE lower
than the ROE of 10.9% as proposed by the Company was
appropriate. A lower ROE could lower the Company’s revenue
requirement request by as much as $5 million and $825
thousand for electric and natural gas service,
respectively. Salary adjustments identified by Staff
included elimination of all salary increases back to year
end 2010 ($1 million electric, $265 thousand natural gas).
Other possible adjustments identified by Staff included
elimination of 2012 capital additions and transmission
revenue/expenses, elimination of proposed increases in
vegetative management expenses and removal of the Company’s
proposed Energy Efficiency Load Adjustment.

Q. How confident was Staff that its adjustments
could be justified on the record and accepted by the
Commission upon hearing?

A. Staff took a very aggressive approach to
developing its revenue requirement adjustments in
preparation for settlement negotiations, but was reasonably
confident that at least some of the proposed adjustments

would be accepted by the Commission at hearing. Similar

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 7
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ROE and employee salary adjustments were favorably
addressed by the Commission in the recent PacifiCorp
general rate case (PAC-E-10-7). However, other proposed
adjustments in vegetative management, transmission
revenue/expenses and the effects of energy efficiency on

load have not been addressed at hearing and were less

certain to be accepted by the Commission.

Q. Why are a new return on equity and other specific
revenue requirement adjustments not specified in the
Stipulation?

A, Specific adjustments and ROE were not specified
in the Stipulation to facilitate agreement on the overall
revenue requirement. While the Settlement parties
generally agreed on a reasonable level of revenue, there
was considerable disagreement on the individual adjustments
proposed to reach that revenue level. This was
particularly true with respect to ROE. Rather than specify
an ROE that all parties could not support, the Stipulation
simply specified an overall revenue requirement that could

be fully supported.

Q. How do customers benefit from the stay-out
provision?
A. The stay-out provision provides benefit to

customers by prohibiting any new electric or natural gas

base rate increase prior to April 1, 2013. This provision

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 8
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

provides an extended period of base rate stability that
Staff believes would otherwise not occur.
Cost of Service -

Q. Please describe the Stipulated Settlement with
respect to electric customer class cost of service, revenue
spread among classes and rate design.

A. While not accepting any specific class cost of
service allocation, the Stipulation specifies that Avista
will hold cost of service workshops for interested parties
prior to the next general rate case. Staff agrees that the
workshops, designed to address production and transmission
cost allocation methodologies, will help improve the
general cost of service understating of all participants.

The Stipulation specifies that the Company
sponsored workshop will also address non residential energy
block rate design. Given the workshop proposal and the
modest base rate increase proposed for both electric and
natural gas service, Staff believes uniform revenue spread
among the customer classes and continued application of the
existing rate structure is reasonable.

RAte Impact

Q. The Stipulation provides for an increase in the
monthly residential customer charge. Why does Staff
support the increase?

A. Staff supported the limited customer charge

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 9
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

increase as part of a negotiated settlement and to
recognize the increased investment made by the Company to
install more sophisticated automated meters. The monthly
increase proposed is 25 cents per month for both electric
and natural gas.

Q. What is the impact on residential customer bills
of the proposed base rate Settlement and how will customers
bills change overall with the other proposed rate changes
effective on October 1, 20117

A, A residential customer using 1000 kWh per month
will see a monthly base rate bill increase of 73 cents. A
natural gas customer using 75 therms per month will see a
monthly base rate bill increase of $1.12. When the other
scheduled rate changes including Schedule 59, the
residential and farm energy rate adjustment, Schedule 66,
the temporary power cost adjustment and Schedule 99, the
deferred state income tax adjustment are applied, the
overall bill of a residential electric customer uéing 1000
kWh will decrease by $1.89.

When scheduled rate changes in other natural gas
costs including Schedule 150 and 155 PGA rates, Schedule
191, the Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment and Schedule
199, the deferred state income tax adjustment are applied,
the monthly overall bill of a residential natural gas

customer decreases by 38 cents. Overall rate changes for

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 10
09/09/11 : STAFF




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

each customer class on a percentage basis are shown on
page 7 of the Stipulation.

Q. Doesn’t the Commission have to individually
approve the rate changes described in the other schedules?

A. Yes. While the Stipulation describes how
electric and natural gas rates could change overall with
changes in other rate schedules, Commission approval of the
Stipulation will only approve changes to base rates. Rate
changes due to the PCA, PGA, DSM tariff riders and the
residential and farm energy rate adjustment must be
specifically approved by the Commission in those cases.
The deferred state income tax adjustment for gas and
electric service was previously approved by Commission
Order No. 32070 in Case No. AVU-E-10-1 and AVU-G-10-1.
Other Issues

Q. Would you please explain Staff’s support for the
Settlement terms dealing with the Palouse Wind power
purchase agreement and the deferred accounting treatment
for nonfuel variable costs associated with the Company’s
thermal plants?

A, Yes. Staff believes it is reasonable for the
Company to track the costs of the Palouse wind power
purchase agreement through the PCA once the project comes
on line. This treatment is consistent with that of other

power purchase agreements that occur in between rate cases.

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 11
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The length of the stay-out in conjunction with the project
online date will still allow the Commission to evaluate the
prudency of the agreement before any associated costs are
placed in customer rates.

Staff also believes it is reasonable to track and
defer for three-year amortization, the non fuel O&M cost
associated with the Company’s thermal plants. The Company
maintains that it incurs significant overhaul costs for one
of three thermal plants, Coyote Springs II, Colstrip 3 and
Colstrip 4, each year over a three-year period. Deferral
of these costs with a three-year amortization will level
out the annual O&M costs in customer rates and allow
reasonable cost recovery. The Commission will still have
the opportunity to review the prudency of these costs in
the Company'’s next general rate case.

Q. Would you please explain Staff’s support for a
Company-sponsored low income weatherization workshop and
additional funding for low income DSM education?

A, Yes. Staff believes it is time to discuss all
issues associated the Company’s low income weatherization
program to assure the program is cost effective, that it
remains cost effective and that sufficient funds based on
need are made available. Consequently, Staff supports and
will participate in the low income weatherization workshop.

Staff further agrees to an increase of $10,000 per year in

CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 12
09/09/11 STAFF




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

additional funding for low income education programs in an
effort to improve energy affordability. The increase in
low income education funding helps f£ill a growing need for

information to assist customers in reducing their monthly

bills.

Q. Does this conclude your testimony in this
proceeding?

A. Yes, it does.
CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-1/AVU-G-11-1 LOBB, R. (Stip) 13

09/09/11 STAFF




ATTACHMENT |

David J. Meyer, Esq.

Vice President and Chief Counsel of
Regulatory and Governmental Affairs
Avista Corporation

1411 E. Mission Avenue

P.0O. Box 3727

Spokane, Washington 99220

Phone: (509) 495-4316, Fax: (509) 495-8851

Donald L. Howell, 11

Kristine Sasser

Deputy Attorneys General

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0074

Phone: (208) 334-0312, Fax: (208) 334-3762

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF AVISTA CORPORATION DBA
AVISTA UTILITIES FOR AUTHORITY TO

)

) CASENOS. AVU-E-11.01

)
INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES )

)

)

AVU-G-11.01

FOR ELECTRIC AND NATURAL GAS

SERVICE IN IDAHO STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

This Stipulation is entered into by and among Avista Corporation, doing business as
Avista Utilities ("Avista" or "Company"), the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission
("Staff’), Clearwater Paper Corporation ("Clearwater"), Idaho Fércst Group, LLC '("Idaho
Forest"), the Community Action Partnership Association of Idaho ("CAPAI"), and the Idaho
Conservation League ("Conservation League"). These entities are collectively referred to as the
"Parties,” and represent all parties in the above-referenced cases that participated in settlement
discussions, The Pértics understand this Stipulation is subject to approval by the Idaho Public

Utilities Commission ("IPUC" or the "Commission”).

| et epe N Exhibit No. 101
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-11-01 oo N AVULE-1 1-0L/AVU-G-1 101

R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 1 of 26



I. INTRODUCTION

1. The terms and conditions of this Stipulation are set forth herein. The Parties agree
that this Stipulation represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of all the issues raised in
the proceeding and that this Stipulation and its acceptance by the Commission represent: a
reasonable resolution of ﬁe multiple issues identified in this Stipulation. The Parties, therefore,
recomman/d that the Conﬁmission, in accordance with RP 274, approve the Stipulation and all of
its terms and éonditions without métcrial change or condition.

II. BACKGROUND

2. On July 5, 2011, Avista filed an Application with the Commission for authority to
increase revenue from electric and natural gas service in Idaho by 3.7% and 2.7%, respectively.
If approved, the Company's revenues for electric base retail rates would have increased by $9.0
million annually; Company revenues for natural gas service would have increased by $1.9
million annually. The Company requested an effective date of August 5, 2011 for its proposed
electric and natural gas rate increases. By Order No. 32292, dated July 14, 2011, the Commission
suspended the proposed schedules of rates and charges for electric and natural gas service for a
period of thirty (30) days plus five (5) months, from August 5, 2011, until such time as the
Commission enters an Order accepting, rejecting or modifying the Application in this matter.

3. Petitions to intervene in this proceeding were filed by Clearwater, Idaho quest,
CAPAI and the Idaho Conservation League. By various orders, the Commission granted these
interventions. See, IPUC Order Nos. 32296 and 32317.

4, A settlement conference was noticed and held in the Commission offices on

August 17, 2011. and was attended by signatories to this Stipulation; further discussions ensued.

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 2 of 26

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01



Based upon the settlement discussions among the Parties, as a compromise of positions in this
case, and for other consideration as set forth below, the Parties agree to the following terms:
IIl. TERMS OF THE STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

5. Overview of Settlement and Revenue Requirement. The Parties agree that Avista
should be allowed to implement revised tariff schedules designed to recover $2.8 million in
additional annual electric revenue, and $1.1 million in additional annual natural gas revenue,
which represent a 1.1% and 1.6% increase in electric and natural gas annual base tariff revenues,
respectively. New clectric and natural gas rates would become effective October 1. 2011,

The Parties agree that this Settlement is not contingent upon any specific methodology
for individual components of the revenue requirement determination, but all .Partieé support the
- overall increase to the Company’s revenue requirement, and agree that the overall increase.
represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of the issues in this proceeding and that this
Stipulation is in the public interest.

6. Net Impact of All Proposed Revenue Adjustments on October 1, 2011. By means
of separate filings, several other rate adjustments are proposed to also take effect on October 1,
2011. With respect to glectric service, these proposed adjustments include the following': a
decrease of $2.2 million in Schedule 59 for Residential Exchange benefits for residential and
small férm customers; a decrease of $15.5 million in Schedule 66 Power Cost Adjustment (PCA)
rates. In addition, an increase of $8.7 miilion for the previously-approved adjustment for
Deferred State Income taxes (DSIT) in Schedule 99, as part of the Settlement approved in Case
No.(s) AVU-E-10-01 and AVU-G-10-01 will take effect on October 1, 2011. After taking into
account the agreed-upon increase of $2.8 million in electric general rate increase revenues, the

net overall reduction resulting from all of the proposed aforementioned adjustments, if approved

! These proposed rate changes are included for iliustrative purposes and are not part of this Stipulation.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT -~ AVU-E/G-11-01
Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 3 of 26



as filed would total approximately $6.2 million? Attachment A sets forth these proposed
- October 1 adjustments in more detail, and by service schedule. The following table summarizes

these proposed revenue adjustments:

Electric - October 1, 2011 Revenue Change

Schedule 99 - DSIT Increase $ 8,698.844
Schedule 59 - Residential Exchange $§  (2,207,088)
Schedule 66 - PCA Decrease $ (15,517.483)
GRC Rate Increase $ 2,800,000

Total Revenue Change L {6,225,727)

With respect to patural gas service, the following rate adjustments. by means of separate
filings, are proposed to take effect on October 1, 2011%: an increase of $0.8 million in Schedules
150/155 for Purchased Gas Cos;s (PGA)Y% a decrease of $2.9 million in ‘Demand-Side
Management (DSM) tariff rider Schedule 191. In addition, an increase of $0.5 million for the
previously-approved adjustment for Deferred State Income Taxes (DSIT) in Schedule 199, as
part of the Settlement approved in Case No.(s) AVU-E-10-01 and AVU-G-10-01 will take effect
on October 1, 2011, After taking into account the agreed-upon increase of $1.1 miﬂion in
natural gas general rate revenues, the net overall decrease resulting from all of the proposed
aforementioned adjustments, if approved as filed, would be $0.525 million. Attachment A sets
forth these proposed October 1, 2011 adjustments in more detail, and by service schedule. The

following table summarizes these proposed revenue adjustments:

¥ As part of this Settlement. Avista has also agreed to withdraw its filed-for decrease of $0.74 million in electric
Demand-Side Management (DSM) Tariff Schedule 91, and will do so by means of a separate filing. '

* These proposed rate changes are included for illustrative purposes and are not part of this Stipulation.

* On August 26, 2011, Avista will update its pending PGA (Case No. AVU-G-11-04) to reflect a decline in forward
nawral gas prices since the August 15, 2011 PGA filing which, if approved by the Commission, would result in &
0.98% overall increase versus the previously-filed 1.53% increase, The revised proposed rates have been
incorporated into the net proposed October 1, 2011 Revenue Change and Attachments A and C to this Stipulation.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff
' 9/09/11 Page 4 of 26



Natural Gas - October 1, 2011 Revenue Change

Schedule 199 - DSIT Increase $ 470,423
Schedule 150/155 - PGA Increase $ 776,190
Schedule 191 - DSM Decrease $ (2,871,236)
GRC Rate Increase $ 1,100.000
Total Revenue Change LY (524,623)

7. Effective Date for New Rates In This Proceeding. The Parties agree, as an
integral part of the Settlement, that the effective date for new electric and natural gas rates should
be October 1, 2011.

8. Limitation on Effective Date of A

General Rate Filing. The Company agrees that it will not seek to make effective a change in
base electric or natural gas rates prior to April 1, 2013, by means of a general rate filing. (Any
filing of a general rate case, however, may be made prior to April 1, 2013, but shall not request
an effective date prior to April 1, 20 l~43.) This will not prevent the Company, however, from
otherwise secking to implement other rate changes affecting the rates billed to customers,
including, but not limited to, adjustments under the power cost adjustment (PCA) mechanism,
purchased gas cost adjustments (PGA); DSM tariff rider adjustments; etc.

9. PCA Authorized Level of Expense. The new level of power supply expense, retail
load and Clearwater Paper generation, and Load Change Adjustment Rate resulting from the
settlement revenue requirement f;or purposes of the monthly PCA mechanism calculations, are
detailed in Attachment B,

10.  Cost of Service. As part of this rate case, the Company prepared an analysis of
using a peak credit method of classifying production costs, allocating 100% of transmission costs
to dexmand, and allocating transmission costs to reflect any peak and off-peak seasonal cost
differences on a weighted twelve month basis. The Parties have agreed to exchange information

and convene a public workshop, prior to the Company’s next general rate case, with respect to

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT -~ AVU-E/G-11-01 Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 5 of 26



the method of allocation of demand and energy among the customer classes such as the possible
use of a revised peak credit method for classifying production costs, as well as consideration of
the use of a 12 Coincident Peak (CP) (whether “weighted” or not) versus a 7 CP or other method
for allocating transmission costs. This workshop will also address the merits of inclining or
dechnmg block rates for service schedules 11, 21, 25 and 31. The Parties agreed, however, to
spread the electric rate increase on a uniform percentage basis for purposes of this Settlement.

As for natural gas, the Company prepared a cost of service study and proposed that all
rate schedules be moved to unity. For settlement purposes, the Parties agreed to spread the
natural gas rate increase on a uniform percentage basis.

11.  Rate Spread/Rate Design.

(8) As indicated above, the Parties agree that the increase in base revenue would
be spread to all electric and natural gas rate schedules on a uniform percentage basis.

(b) The Parties agree that there will be an increase in the basic charges, monthly
minimum charges, and demand charges in Schedules 11, 21, 25 and 146, as shown in
Attachment C.

(c) A uniform percentage increase will be applied to each energy rate within each
electric service ‘schedulev excluding Schedule -1, residential service, where the block
differential remains constant. In addition, the second block in Schedule 11 will be
reduced by $0.00773 as contemplated in the Company’s original filing’, and the
remaining revenue requirement, after accounting for the changes in the basic charge and

“demand charge, will be applied to the first energy block.

* See Direct Testimony of Patrick Ehrbar, Page 15. . . T

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 6 of 26



(d) The Parties agree that the current residential electric basic charge of $5.00 per

month will be increased to $5.25, and the residential natural gas basic charge of $4.00 per
month will be increased to $4.25.
(e) Attachment C provides a summary of the current and revised rates and

charges (as per the Settlement) for electric and natural gas service.

12, Resulting Percentage Increase by Schedule. The following tables reflect the

agreed-upon percentage increase by schedule for electric and natural gas service:

Electric Increase Percentage by Schedule

Increase in Base | Net Increase in
Rate Schedule Rates Billing Rates*
Residential Schedule | 1.1% -2.1%
General Service Schedule 11/12 1.1% - -1.1%
__L_q_r@(}emralService Schedule 21/22 1.1% -1.4%
Extra Large General Service Schedule 25 1.1% -3.9%
Clearwater Paper Schedule 25P _ 1.1% -5.2%
?unpin_g Service Scheduke 31/32 1.1% 0.0%
Street & Area Lights Schedules 1.1% 2.7%
Overall 1.1% -2.4%

* Net Increase inchudes the effects of the proposed changéé in Schedule 59 (Residential
Exchange), Schedule 66 (Power Cost Adjustment), Schedule 99 (Deferred State Income
Tax) and the General Rate Increase, all effective on October 1, 2011 if approved.

Natural Gas Increase Percentage by Schedule

Increase in Base | Net Increase in
Rate Schedule Rates Billing Rates**
General Service Schedulke 101 1.6% «0.5%
Large General Service Schedule 111/112 1.6% «1.8%
Interruptible Sales Service Schedule 131/132 1.6% - -10.6%
‘Transportation Service Schedule 146 1.6% 3.0%
Overall 1.6% 0.8%

** Net Increase inchides the effects of'the proposed changes in Schedule 150/153
(PGA), Schedule 191 (Energy Efficiency Rider), Schedule 199 (Deferred State Income
Tax) and the General Rate Increase, all effective on October 1, 2011 ifapproved.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01
Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 7 of 26



13.  Customer Service-Related _l_§§v ues.

(8) Funding for Outreach for Low-Income Conservation. The Parties agree to
annual funding of $50,000 to CAPAL for purposes of providing low-income outreach and
education concerning conservation (representing an increase of $10,000 from previous
funding levels). This amount will be funded through the Energy Efficiency Tariff Rider
(Schedules 91 and 191), and will be in addition to the $700,000 of Low-Income
Weathenmtmn ﬁmdmg cumntiy in place.

(b) Collaboration on Low-Income Weatherization. The Company and interested
parties will meet and confer prior to the Company’s next general rate filing in order to
assess the Low Income Weathenzanon and Low Income Energy Conservation Educanon
Programs and discuss appropriate levels of low-income weatherization funding in the
future.

14, Other Accounting Matters/Deferrals. The Parties agree to the following
accounting treatment for the following items:

{a) Costs A

LLC. The Company
has signed a 30-year power purchase agreement with Palouse Wind, LLC, to acquire all
of the power produced by a wind project that is expected to produce approximately 40
aMW. Deliveries are expected 1o begin in the second half of 2012. The annual cost of
the Idaho share of the purchased power under the contract is expected to be
approximately $6.5 million. Under terms of this Settlcmcnt, the Company shall include
100% of the costs associated with power purchases from the wind project through the

Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) until such costs, subject to prudence review, are reflected

in general rates.
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Exhibit No. 101
' Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 8 of 26



ferred Accounting Treatment For The Variability In
mwmuw@mmm In order to address the large variability
in year-to-year O&M costs, beginning in 2011 the Company will be allowed to defer
changes in O&M costs related to its Coyote Springs 2 (CS2) natural gas-fired generating
plant located near Boardman, Oregon, and its fifteen (15) percent ownership share of the
Colstrip 3 & 4 coal-fired generating plants located in southeastern Montana.

The Company will compare actual, non-fuel, O&M expenses for the Coyote
Springs 2 and Colstrip 3 & 4 plants with the amount of expenses authorized fo_; recovery
in base rates in the applicable deferral year, and defer the difference from that currently
authorized. The deferral will occur annué.l!y, with no carrying charge, with deferred costs
being amortized over a three-year period, beginning in January of the year following the
beriod costs are deferred. The amount of expense to be included for recovery in future
general rate cases would be the actual O&M expense recorded in the test period, less any
amount deferred during the test period, plus the amortization of previously deferred costs.

The Company would defer the operations and maintenance expenses referenced
above in Account 182.3 - Other Regulatory Assets. The deferrals would be allocated to
the Idaho and Washington jurisdictions based on the Production / Transmission allocation
percentages in place at the time the deferrals are made, and placed in separate Idaho and
Washington sub-accounts. Account 182.3 — Other Regulatory Assets would be debited,
and Account 407.4 — Regulatory Credits will be credited as the deferrals are recorded.
Amortization will be recorded by debiting Account 407.3 - Regulatory Debits, and

. crediting Account 182.3 — Other Regulatory Assets.

STIPULATION AND SE SMENT ~ AVU-E/G-11- Exhibit No. 101
' TTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01 Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 9 of 26



IV, , N PROVISIONS

15..  The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise of the positions of
the Parties in this case. As provided in RP 272, other than any testimony filed in support of the
approval of this Stipulation, and except to the extent necessary for a Party to explain before the
Commission its own statements and positions with respect to the Stipulation, all statements made
and positions taken in negotiations relating to this Stipulation shall be confidential and will not
be admissible in evidence in this or any other proceeding.

16.  The Parties submit this Stipulation to the Commission and recommend approval
in its entirety pursuant to RP 274. Parties shall support this Stipulation before the Commission,
and no Party shall appeal a Commission Order approving the Stipulation or an issue resolved by
the Stipulation. If this Stipulation is challenged by any person not a party to the Stipulation, the
Parties to this Stipulati.on reserve the right to file testimony, cross-examine witnesses and put on
such case as they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to
raise issueg that are incorporated in the settlement terms embodied in this Stipulation.
Notwithstanding this reservation of dghts. the Parties to this Stipulation agree that they will
continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation.

17. If the Commission rejects any part or all of this Stipulation or imposes any
additional material conditions on approval of this Stipulation, each Party reserves the right, upon
written natice to the Commission and the other Parties to this proceeding, within 14 days of the
date of such action by the Commission, to withdraw from this Stipulation. In such case, no Party -
shall be bound or préjudiced by the terms of this Stipulation, and each Party shall be entitled to
seek reconsideration of the Commission's order, file testimony as it chooses, éross-'cxamine

witnesses, and do all other things necessary 1o put on such case as it deems appropriate. In such

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 10 of 26

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01



case, the Parties immediately will request the prompt reconvening of a prehearing conference for
purposes of establishing a procedural schedule for the completion of the case. The Pérties agree
to cooperate in development of a schedule that concludes the proceeding on the earliest possible
date, taking into account the needs of the Parties in participating in hearings and preparing
testimony and briefs,

18.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and that all of its
terms and conditions are fair, just and reasonable.

19.  No Party shall be bound, benefited or prejudiced by any position asserted in the
negotiation of this Stipulation, except to the extent expressly stated herein, nor shall this
Stipulation be construed as a waiver of the rights of any Party unless such rights are expressly
waived herein. Execution of this Sﬁpulation shall not be deemed to constitute an
acknowledgment by any Party of the validity or invalidity of any particular method, theory or
principle of regulation or cost recovery. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
method, theory or principle of regulation or cost recovery employed in arriving at this Stipulation
is appropriate for resolving any issues in any other proceeding in the future. No findings of fact
or conclusions of law other than those stated herein shall be deemed to be implicit in this
Stipulation.

20. The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the
Commission's approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon
such approval being upheld oﬁ appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.- _

21 This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT ~ AVU-E/G-11-01 Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 11 of 26



88/26/2811 ©8:83

2083344845

e
DATED this Z& day of August, 2011.

IPUC

Avista Corporation : Idaho Publig Utilities Commission Staff
By: /] ; //’7""""""”'" By: Zv
"?ﬁid J. Meyer ' ' Doneld L. Howell, 11
ttorney for Avista Corporation Weldon Stutzman
Deputy Attorneys General
Clearwater Paper Corporation Idaho Forest Group
By: . By
im Richardson Dean J. Miller
| torney for Clearwater Paper Anorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Community Action Partnership Association Idaho Conservation League
By: 5 By:
rad M. Purdy jamin J. O
Attorney for CAPAL mmcy fo;'?cmli

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT -~ AVU-E/G-11-01

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 12 of 26

PAGE B8l1/82



1

DATED this 7_day of August, 2011,

Avista Corporation Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
By: , By:

David J. Meyer Donald L. Howell, I

Attomey for Avista Corporation Kristine A. Sasser

o Deputy Attorneys General

Clearwater Paper Corporation Idaho Forest Group
By: | , By: -

Peter Richardson Dean J. Miller

Attomney for Clearwater Paper Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Community Action Partnership Association Idabo Conservation League
By:__ By:

Brad M. Purdy Benjamin J. Otto

Attorney for CAPAI Attorney for ICL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT ~ AVU-E/G-11-01

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 13 of 26



DATED this ___ day of August, 2011.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

Avista Corporation
By: , By: ,
David J. Meyer Donald L. Howell, II
Attorney for Avista Corporation Kristine A. Sasser
Deputy Attorneys General
Clearwater Paper Corporation Id t Group
By: — By: \/w .
Peter Richardson J. Miller
Attorney for Clearwater Paper Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Community Action Partnership Association Idaho Conservation League
By: By:
Brad M. Purdy Benjamin J. Otto
Attorney for CAPAL

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-11-01

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 14 of 26



DATED this ___ day of August, 2011.

Avista Corporation Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
By:___ By:

David J. Meyer Donald L. Howell, Il

Attorney for Avista Corporation Weldon Stutzman

' Deputy Attorneys General

Clearwater Paper Corporation Idaho Forest Group
By: By: :

Peter Richardson Dean J. Mitler _

~ Atnomey for Clearwater Paper Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Cmnm:?;\cnon?amm&pmm Idaho Conservation League

Bkv L O m@ By:

f{,« Brad M. Purdy Benjamin J. Otto
Attomey for CAPAI Attomney for ICL

STIPULATI - GIG T '

TION AND SETTLEMENT ~ AVU-E/G-11-0} Exhibit No. 101
Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 15 of 26



* DATED this /_) day of August, 2011.
Avista Corporation
By:
David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By:

Brad M. Purdy
~ Attorney for CAPAI

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT ~ AVU-E/G-11-01

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
Donald L. Howell, IT
Weldon Stutzman _
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:
Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Idaho Consgeyation League
By:__ G
Benjamin J. Otto
Attomey for ICL

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 16 of 26



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-11-01 & AVU-G-11-01

ATTACHMENT A

Summary of Proposed Net Rate Changes
Electric and Natural Gas

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 17 of 26



ZjoT-98eg V Juawipeny
esiay
TO-TT-D-NAY PUR T0-TT-3-NAV "ON 25€3
uawaRIas pue uogendus
asea.nuy a8ejuaosad wuojun e | peasds 318Y DYD .4
Auedwio) ay3 Aq pajyy vOd 24nany e ut dn panal aq Jjim 30uejeq fenpisal Aue ‘LueY 66 SINPIYIS Y1 Ui pajou sy ,
- TT0Z Ainf pajis se aseanaq ydd
TT0Z 3sndny paj4 se aBueydxd jeuapisay
T0-0T-3-NAY 49d LiSQ 66 ANPaYIS
ORTWASY
%LT %00 %2'S- %6"E- %y'T- %LT- %I'T- %Y'T- aduey) a8euansad (€304,
%L %T'T ['153 %T'T %1 %L'T %1'T [3%3 UBWISH{pY 3Ly J¥O
%61 %E'S- %88 %0'8- %5 %S'b- %2'S- %0°9- Wwaunsnipy vod - 99 3Npayds
%00 %Z°0- %00 %0°0 %00 %10 %2 %60 afueyox3 jenuapisay - 65 ANPaYdS
© %YE %y %9'Z %TE %EE %SZ %0t %Y'E wauAsnipY LISA - 66 ANPaLIS
L Ui d
98€°06 $ vos $ legteve) § (zer'ees) ¢ forzieL) $ lorz'age) $ lass'sor’e)  § Lz'seed) aduey) anuaasy 10t
000'8€ S 00¥'1S S 00’y S 008'6ST $ 009'sgs S 002'ThE $ OOE'ErT’T S 0000082 $ «» S58320U] A3y YO
(z85°¢9) $ (sot'svz)  $ {9sv'1e0'w)  $ {sov’teT’T) $ (eSv'IsT’E)  $ (8s6TTy'Y) $ (szs'80E'S)  $ (eBY'LIS'ST) S aseanaq vld - 99 3PaYS
- $ (vs9or) $ $ - S (9¢8'€r) S {8L5¢cg) ¢ {ose6'veEr’?)  $ (880°202'7) $ adueydx3 jeuapisay - 65 ANPIYIS
£96'STT $ Z61'80T S 6S8'16T'T S EZRELY S 8S6°V6L'T S [2978¢L S LIVIETD $ 88698 $ « 35E310U] 1ISQ - 66 ANPAYOS
3FUeD) onusATY
968'TLE'E S ZZZETLVY S SBIVIvk'Or  § SSELIE'ST $ 99T°206WS S VOVEPY'TE S TILPBZ'ZOT $ S626L9'8SC S aNUBARY PajjIg Juasad 12301
6b-T¥ 'HOS TE'TEHIS  dSTIINA3HOS  SZINQ3HIS TT'IT HIS TU'TL'HOS T IINGIHDS TVIOL
9LIVIYY RIS  ONIIWNJ YILVMUVIL  DASN3DDIX3  DAS 'N3ID 'O "DAS TVHINID TVILN3QIS3Y

33 - spuBWISHipY ey oyepy
SHUIRN EISINY

TSN W W

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 18 of 26

Exhibit No. 101



aseassu; afejuadsad wuoiun e ) pealds 318y DY ..

Auedwio) ay) Aq pajy vO4 33NN} e Lt dn panay 3q [jim duejeq |enpisas Aue ‘Juel 66T ANPAYIS AYI Ul pAlou sY

2307384 v Juswiyeny
esy
T0-TT-9-NAV Pue T0-TT-3-NAV "ON 358D
JUBWIAS pue uonejndis
%I'E %9°01- %8'1- %5°0- %80
%9'T %971 %91 %91 %91
%00 %b'5- %E°S- %6°E- %20~
%00 %yL- %p'T %11 %1'T
%5T %50 %50 %20 %0
£86'6 $ (exv's2) $ (056°292) $ (vvs5'6€2) $ (§29'vzS) $
00Z’s $ O0OE? $ 00S0vZ $ 000058 $  000°001°T 3
- s (e28°cT) $ (oer’ons) $ (122’1207} s {9cz'148) $
- $ (sea'st) $ §97's0z $ T9L'98S $ 061'9LL $
£8L'Y $ st $ TZ¥'69 $ 996'v6€ $ svoLy S
897°L2ES SE5'552% OET’SS8PIS OEY'ZIT'ESS £9£'05589 $
oyl IMN0IHOS CELRIEL 'HOS ZiLRLLL 'HOS 101 3MNA3HOS WIOL
JHOdSNYHL FIOLLANTITLNI OAS N3O DY 3AHIS NIO

TI0Z 2unf paji se asea03g WS
TT0Z N3Ny payjid 52 350U} ¥Od
10-01-D-NAV 434 L1SQ 66T ANPaLRs
ORATETY

aSuey) aejuaiag j2301
aseapu} ajey DYo
3seanaQ WSa - T6T ANPayds
a5ea10u} ¥Od - SST/0ST 3INP3Yds

aseauou) LIS - 66T ANPAS

ue Uaslag

aluey) anusAdY jeI0)1
«x ISEDDU} IIRY DYO
95234090 WSA - T6T ANP3YPS
358340U} YOd - SST/0ST ANPYIS
» 952U} 11SQ - 66T 3jnPays
SHUBY) SnuaASy

SNU3AIY Pajig jeI0L

SBD [eimeN - Siuausnipy a1ey oyepl
sapIn eIsiay

OO ™ N ™ N
SAHN23IB3N3ARR/AAN

s eNMYT N OSN®

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

Exhibit No. 101
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 19 of 26



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-11-01 & AVU-G-11-01

ATTACHMENT B

Electric _PCA Authorized Expense and
Retail Sales

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 20 of 26



130 ebeg

g waupay
sy
L0-1 L-D-NAY PUR 10-11-3-NAY 'ON 988D
WBWAMES pue bogendls
*8JBYS OUED) BUILINEP O %P8 YE AQ SiBqunY waisAs Adamiy (1)
N SELTS a2y Jusunsnipy obuey) pio
059'6¢ vizee sz1'oe 680'5E 109'2¢ 8e9'Le 85'9¢ ves'ec $80'0¢E 12082 ¥88're yov'Le £51'9cp PROURD Jaded Jajesuser)
66L'E0C  CES0ST  2UC'6EZ sh'eze 15’622 LEPEZ Y5602 WMISIZ 9L0'TZ2 IP0'0FZ  POO'IOZ  ¥EG'IBZ  EILZICE'Z UMN ‘Uimeanel) ojm) sejeg jjesy
BqIsss(] PGUBAON BP0 BOUNsS IhbhY N nr =R 1 R NBRRS] KGshusl o
SH[ES med OUTP| PORIORINY Vod
156'6088  SEO'IG68  €O0'S00'LS  BESPIO'IS  S65'6Z0'LS  L629LI'IS  GEOUTGL'IS 0929968  BOS'LSIS  BES'VESS  EITISIS  PEZUSOUS  2ELV25'LIS SNUGABY LOISS|INSURL
6Z6'SES'IS BSORLKIS OVE'COMIS  LL0WSHIS 6OV IMPLS PZELVIS 20L0CM1S  O0OY'OSYIS  SOO'SZY'IS  LIL62S'IS  BSE'PIMIS 9EO'0ZSIS  GLLIPOLLS ssusdx] uojsswsueI]
I05'1BY'0Z8 VEZ'SEI'BIS 060'65ZT'OLS OCS'IL6'FIS BITPYODZS 808°PSH'ILS 000'OL6'GS BOTLILYS PISLLVES ZOLWHE'SIS CPUIVLLIS OZVOLOGIS 9SB'PIEPLLS esusdx3 Aiddng Jemod
DITSRLES 2uL6e6vS GICGGAES OBCIS5CE Z9AGOL IS SIOGPPIS GSAECG S CIZDISES PV IZ6Es O08BYCES PBCBIPCS 6S6SSSES  CILZ ISCOM SESoY 10} EG - Lyp IINGIOY
£Z0'CSTIIS P26'DIO'LIS 66S'GYO'ILS BLO'006'6S 98V'OL0'0IS ZSE'000TLS  189'028'LS  0.6'1ZSIS  [90'295°Z8  6C8'669'SS CIC'608'9S OLO'ALG6'6S  £59'082'268 1904 SBO [RIEN - LG WNOIOY
CLOBVO'CS 00S'ZEOES ¥OVIZI'ES  LISOZ0CS ZBI'BSO'ES O0DO'0IE'ZS pEU'O6L'LS  00'16S'LS S0L'Z6Z78 . SYO'PIETS LGC'ZALTS  BOBZLOLS  ZSKOMO'ZES 1904 [BULRLL ~ §0G IN0SOY
LTO0SES  CYS'LYG'ES  OIPIPY'SS  IELIDG'SS  €OM'SET'ES  16'0B0°9S  6OL'28Y'SS 9ME'BZZSS CPR'PGGIS SBO'BLO'BS POO'LIC'eS  L0G'ZZL'OLS SOG'GME 068 JaMOd POSBIDING - GGG IUN0ITY
RBYSs{] equasoN  eqopp | lgquodes | ERDW RAr ey =R Py RN KRR pyed oL

(ITEsqWAN WaEXS < SB0eaxg Aiddng 16Mog POZNGERY V3d

sajeg |Imey pue ssuadxy pazuonInyY Yod

Jsquieds(] - Alenuer euuoj oid

diop misiay

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

Exhibit No. 101
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 21 of 26



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-11-01 & AVU-G-11-01

ATTACHMENT C

Electric and Natural Gas Rate Design

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-1 1-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 22 of 26



pio ) abeq
qEnY

L0-LL-O-NAY PUB 10-11-3-NAV "ON 85e]

JWAWRRPS PUR uogeMdnS

O jusunpeny

ipy xe)

| $ES PaLLje( - B6 SINPEUDS pue WaSHiY Jappd Aousioig ABBUZ - 16 SPPALDS eulSNiPY
1800 samod Aiesodwia ] - 53 SINPAYRS "Weursniivy oy ABreuy wue ) P FeRUepISey - 65 SNPGRS sIWISipR ayes uasesd e SSPRPU] (2)

*(mojeq sas) suewnsnipe el weserd ge SIPAEXT (1)

e0) 2

SuBn easy 710008
soneg Buidung

JRBMIBIND

MIeg FIswEE) ol

L

L]

]

e0Ieg [@IGUeO e enx3 ¥
€

soeg RIMBD 2

i

EnuspIsy

)

(%y2) %l isv'zszs  (s'sts)  (s02'28) 669'8S 008'2$ %4 819'8628 %L SET'06ZS 008'28 SEV'LPZS
%LT %) GFS 639 3 [ 9$ %l TS %L 545 54 R iy
%00 % LLYS (8v2zs) (X1 ] e02s 288 %'k eIL'ys % 159'v8 258 865'7S E'e
(%zs) %0°L ozovys  (160'vS) [ 26118 - s %01 1304: 41 %Ll S09'ZYS 88 121'2ys dsz
(%6¢) %01 ozLyvts  (1e21s) o8 vvs 0918 %0} eSS %l 18Z'vis 0s1s 1ZLPLS [~4
(%r's) % oti'ves  lLisi'es) v29) S62'1S 8858 %t'L 206'v5S %43 £28°258 685$ | ora4e 4 <44
(%14} %' g0t'ies  (e2v'is) {ges) 3711 1Es % cyo'ies %'k ZV5'05S MWES 10Z°0e$ 21
(%12} %L rii‘'o0is  {(B0E'SS) {oe1L'28) 1EL'YS eri'is %E SeTZ0IS %b5 056’1048 £PHIS 508'001$ 3
(o) {u) (w) ® o 0 [} fu) 8 0} () ) ©) @
onusANY snueAsy Dsaey  oseaoq [T 0] OSEODU]  enusAsy Ewey [IE 1)) sen eseany] {1Jsaey  JORmUNN
peig uo pojig o pesodoidle vDJ-D8 TS XASEH-6S WS LISG-66 WS  jeseued Peligi0 wmesaudle jusaled  pesodoidJepufl  [RIGUSD  JUSSAId JOPUN BNPAPS
oBuRyD MO  9SPASU} JNO  ONUBAOY lesoL % & 5@ onuendy auel ] dosg H
Weded wedisd  PoYIG IB10L DU UeD  polIE 101 oseg lue) eseg uue) eseg

(ssu1100 Jo $000)

B10Z ‘LS ¥IBW3D30 GIANT SHINOW T}

FINGIHIS FONNIS AG SYIUONI 0FSOdOUd

$0-11-F-NAV "ON ISV ‘ORLOIVE OHVUI

SAUMILN VISV

Ss..ow .oz
J0 adA} oury

Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 23 of 26



AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO ELECTRIC, CASE NO. AVU-E-11-01
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Present General Billing Proposed Proposed

Base Tariff ERMS& Present Rate Rate Billing Base Tariff
Sch.Rate Other Adi.(1) Biling Rate  Inc/Decr) Decrease(2)  Rate Rate
(a) ®) () (d) {9 ] {9) (h
Residential Service - Schedyle 1
Basic Charge $5.00 $5.00 $0.25 $5.25 $6.26
Energy Charge: '
First 600 kWhs ' $0.07775  $0.00128  $0.07903 $0.00073  ($0.00287)  $0.07689 $0.07848
All.over 600 kWhs $0.08691  $0.00128 $0.08819 $0.00073  ($0.00287)  $0.08605 $0.08764
i -
Basic Charge . $9.50 $9.50 $0.50 $10.00 $10.00
Energy Charge:
First 3,650 kwhs $0.08063  $0.00476  $0.09539 $0.00276  ($0.00207)  $0.09607 $0.09338
All over 3,650 k\Whs $0.07731  $0.00476  $0.08207 ($0.00773)  ($0.00207)  $0.07227 $0.06958
Demand Charge:
20 kW or less no charge no charge no charge no charge
Over 20 kW $4.75/W $4.75/KW $0.50/kW $5.26kW  $5.25/kwW
| - 1
Energy Charge:
First 250,000 kWhs .$0.06109  $0.00393  $0.06502 ($0.00070) ($0.00198)  $0.06234 $0.06039

All over 2(2) Includes all presen  $0.05214  $0.00393  $0.05607 ($0.00060) ($0.00198)  $0.05349 $0.05154
Demand Charge:

50 kW or less $325.00 $325.00 $25.00 $350.00 $350.00
Over 50 kW $4.25/kW $4.25/kW $0.50/kW $4.75/kW $4.75/kW
Primary Vokage Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Extra e General ice - Schi
Energy Charge:
First 500,000 kWhs $0.05065 $0.00447 $0.05512 {$0.00018)  ($0.00283) $0.05211 $0.05047
All over 500,000 kWhs $0.04290  $0.00447  $0.04737 {$0.00015)  ($0.00283) $0.04439 $0.04275
- Demand Charge:
3,000 kva or less $12,000 $12,000 $500 $12,500 $12,500
Over 3,000 kva $4.00kva '$4.00/kva $0.50/kva $4.50/kva  $4.50/kva
Primary Vok. Discount  $0.20KW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW  $0.20kW
Annual Minimum Present:  $662,400 $666,570
Cloarwater - Schedule 25P
Energy Charge:
all kWhs $0.04166  $0.00485 $0.04651 ($0.00020)  ($0.00326) $0.04305 $0.04146
Demand Charge:
3,000 kva or less $12,000 $12,000 $500 $12,500 $12,500
Over 3,000 kva $4.00/kva $4.00/kva $0.50/kva $4.50kva  $4.50/kva
Primary Vok. Discount $0.20KW $0.20/kW ’ $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Annual Minimum Present:  $602,260 $606,060
Pumping Setvice - $chedule 31 :
Basic Charge $7.50 $7.50 $0.50 $8.00 $8.00
Energy Charge:
First 1656 kW/kWh $0.08852  $0.00227 $0.08079 $0.00087 {$0.00074) $0.00092 $0.08939
All additional kWhs $0.07546  $0.00227 $0.07773 $0.00074 ($0.00074) $0.07773 $0.07620

(1) Includes all present rate adjustments: Schedule 59 - Residential & Farm Energy Rate Adjustment, Schedule 66 - Temporary
Zgwe{"?ost Adjustment, Schedule 91 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment, and Schedule 99 - Deferred State Income Tax
justment.

{2) Includes proposed rate adjustments: Schedule 59 - Residential & Fam Energy Rate Adjustment, Schedule 66 - Temporary Power
Cost Adjustment, and Schedule 99 - Deferred State Income Tax Adjustment.

Stipulation and Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-11-01 and AVU-G-11-01
Avista
Attachment C 7 ) ] Page 20fd4
Exhibit No. 101 ‘
Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01
R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/11 Page 24 of 26



viogebed 2 wewyoRpy
sy

LO-LE-ErfIAY PR 103 L3IAV ON 9820

Wewemas pus uogendng

jueunsnipy XB SWOXH RIS PRUKSE - 851 BRPRDS PUR eURSNIpY Jeps Aoueny3 ABieu3 - 181 eNPeuds ‘weunsnipy eiRy $89 - 651 BNPaYOS sepnpy) (Z)

by 1800 829 P

{%90) %L 811’898 syr'es {L2e'28) oLrs 001§ p¥O'BSS %9 9E0'698 (22928} 00L'LS 809'0L8

%00 %00 2 o8 4 4 [+ s %0D 239 [ [ 7685 erl

%ot %91 588 os 0§ ss s mEs %el 2558 08 s¢ zees -
(%9°08) % 8228 0s (1] 15 s 9528 %o'b 092§ {ais) s [7E43 €51
(%es) %81 185'WLS €068 {8828) 898 op2s  S5E'PIS %R 098'PLS (5698) ovzs PiP'SLS 131
{%s0) %L £/8'788 Sv5'zs 1.20'28) SeES 0SES  ZLL'ESS  %9L S8E'ESS (956°48) 059$ eEr'rSS 101

{o) {u) (w) () o) [0 [} [T (B) 0] (e) {p) () @

. yehusAsy  (ywweasy TR wEEa| s wRepa] R wey WeRg  ([DEEl SRRy SRR UVERY  RUUhN
pojtg uo PoEg UO  PosodOid B LOWY - G5L WS WS- 161 WS LISG-66L WOS LSO pesdidie  pded uoa&en_b!._:soo ST VO, [I0U6D uesaid OpUN SnpoRS
Jad 1 04O N LUK oL Eo) [0} enusAsy  pEl

weakd wedsed - pejin oL Py oL osed  wieLeseg iwe) oseg

(22100 10 $000)

0102 ‘i€ ¥38WAD3A GIANT SHINONW 2}
FINCIHOS FDINNIS AS ISYIUONI 0350408
L0-b3-O-NIAVY ‘ON 3SVO 'SVD OHVAI
SINLITLN VISIAY

yang - 051 S sepnpu (1)

oL k]
Keqo) @peds g
IeS uonepodsuely
soyues eiqndnuap) €
ediheg [misuen ey
soweg pieued |

(e)

Lo W

joedi) eury

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

Exhibit No. 101
R. Lobb, Staff

9/09/11 Page 25 of 26



AVISTA UTILITIES

IDAHO GAS, CASE NO. AVU-G-11-01
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RA TE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Base Present
Ratg (1) Ralo Adi(2)
(@ ® - (©)
rvice - 1
Basic Charge $4.00
Usage Charge:
All therms $0.94102  ($0.02549)
| - 1
Usage Charge;
First 200 therms $0.96103  ($0.02905)
200 - 1,000 therms §0.82865  ($0.02005)
1,000 - 10,000 therms $0.75404  (30.029085)
All over 10,000 therms $0.70488  ($0.02005)
Minimum Charge:
per month $79.03
per therm $0.56587  ($0.02905)
) rvice - Schedule 131
Usage Charge:
All Therms $0.62748  ($0.04357)
. T -
Basic Charge $200.00
Usage Charge:
All Therms $0.10559  ($0.00159)

(1) includes Schedule 150 - Purchas ed Gas Cost Adjustment

Proposed

General Proposed Other Proposed
Present Rate PGA-Gas Cost  Rate Billing Base
il Increase ‘Rate Change (2) Rate(2) Rate (1)
(@ (e) (U} (9) () U
$4.00 $0.25 $4.25 $4.25
$0.91653 $0.00656 (50.03106) $0.01603 $0.90706 $0.91652
$0.93198 $0.00272 ($0.03106) $0.00870 $0.91334 $0.93269
$0.79980 $0.00889 ($0.03106) $0.00970 $0.78713 $0.80648
$0.72499 $0.00763 ($0.03106) $0.00970 $0.71126 $0,73061
$0.67583 $0.00680 {($0.03106) $0.00970 $0.66127 $0.68062
$79.03 $1.56 $80.59 $80.59
$0.53682 ($0.00508) ($0.03108) $0.00970 $0.51038 $0.52973
$0.58391 $0.00471 ($0.03796) $0.01903 $0.56969 $0.59423
$200.00 $25.00 $225.00 $225.00
$0.10400 $0.00112 $0.00159  $0.10671  $0.10671

(2) Includes Schedule 155 - G as Rate Adjustment, Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment and Schedule 199 - Defer red State income

Tax Adjustment

Stipulation and S ettlement
Case No. AVU-E-11-01.and AVU-G-11-01
Avista

Attachment C Page 4 of 4

“Exhibit No. 101

Case No. AVU-E-11-01/AVU-G-11-01

R. Lobb, Staff
9/09/ 11 Page 26 0f 26



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 9TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2011,
SERVED THE FOREGOING DIRECT TESTIMONY OF RANDY LOBB IN SUPPORT
OF THE STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT, IN CASE NOS. AVU-E-11-01_AVU-G-
11-01, BY E-MAILING AND MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID,

TO THE FOLLOWING:

DAVID J MEYER

VP & CHIEF COUNSEL

AVISTA CORPORATION

PO BOX 3727

SPOKANE WA 99220-3727

E-MAIL: david.meyver@avistacorp.com

BRAD M PURDY

ATTORNEY AT LAW

2019 N 17™M STREET

BOISE ID 83702

E-MAIL: bmpurdv@hotmail.com

DR DON READING

6070 HILL ROAD

BOISE ID 83703

E-MAIL: dreading@mindspring.com

BENJAMIN J OTTO

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE
710N 6™ ST

BOISE ID 83702

E-MAIL: botto@idahoconservation.org

LARRY CROWLEY

ENERGY STRATEGIES INSTITUTE INC
5549 S CLIFFSEDGE AVE

BOISE ID 83716

E-MAIL: crowleyla@aol.com

KELLY O NORWOOD

VP STATE & FED REG

AVISTA CORPORATION

PO BOX 3727

SPOKANE WA 99220-3727

E-MAIL: kelly.norwood@avistacorp.com

PETER J RICHARDSON

GREGORY M ADAMS

RICHARDSON & O’LEARY

PO BOX 7218

BOISE ID 83702

E-MAIL: peter@richardsonandoleary.com
greg(@richardsonandoleary.com

E-MAIL ONLY:

MARV LEWALLEN

CLEARWATER PAPER CORP

E-MAIL:
marv.lewallen@clearwaterpapercorp.com

DEAN J MILLER

McDEVITT & MILLER LLP

420 W BANNOCK ST

PO BOX 2564 (83701)

BOISE ID 83702

E-MAIL: joe@mcdevitt-miller.com

D Keell

SECRETARY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



